

No. 21-10034

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TREVA THOMPSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. JOHN H. MERRILL,
in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Alabama, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:16-cv-783-ECM-SMD

BRIEF OF THE STATE APPELLEES

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour, Jr.
Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Winfield J. Sinclair
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Assistant Attorneys General
STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242-7300

May 17, 2021

Counsel for the State Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested PersonsC-1

Statement Regarding Oral argument..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement xiii

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Felon Disenfranchisement Generally.....2

 B. Felon Disenfranchisement in Alabama2

 C. *Hunter v. Underwood*.....4

 D. Constitutional Revision Efforts5

 E. The Moral Turpitude Standard12

 F. The NVRA and Alabama’s Mail-in Voter Registration Form.....15

 G. Procedural Background.....17

Standard of Review19

Summary of the Argument.....19

Argument.....21

 I. The District Court correctly applied the summary judgment
 standard.....21

II. Section 177(b) is not intentionally discriminatory	23
A. Felon disenfranchisement was not tainted in 1901	26
B. Section 177(b) is substantively different from Section 182.....	27
C. Section 177(b) was adopted through a deliberative process	33
D. If the burden shifts, Defendants have carried their burden	35
III. Plaintiffs have suffered no <i>ex post facto</i> violation	37
A. Felon disenfranchisement is not punishment	37
B. Plaintiffs’ <i>ex post facto</i> claims are properly rejected on the merits	41
IV. Plaintiffs have abandoned their due process claim.	45
V. Alabama’s mail-in form complies with the NVRA.	47
Conclusion	55
Certificate of Compliance	57
Certificate of Service	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 5, 23, 28, 37

Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)47

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 19, 23

Anderson v. State,
 72 Ala. 187 (1882)4

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 15, 16, 50, 53

Ark. Games & Fish Com’n v. United States
 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....52

Chapman v Gooden,
 974 So.2d 972 (Ala. 2007).....30

Chambliss v. State,
 373 So.2d 1185 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979).....9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....54

Cotton v. Fordice,
 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) 25, 33, 34

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez,
 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984)43

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....51

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....24

Ex parte McIntosh,
443 So.2d 1283 (Ala. 1983)..... 44, 45

Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Haralson,
813 F.2d 370 (11th Cir. 1987) 18, 46

Fla. Int’l Univ. Bd. of Tr. v. Fla. Nat’l Univ., Inc.,
830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016) 19, 22, 23

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960).....37

Fort v. Brinkley,
112 S.W. 1084 (Ark. 1908).....12

Fowler v. State,
440 So.2d 1195 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....44

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....23

Green v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York,
380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967).....37

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....6

Hayden v. Pataki,
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....2

Hernández v. Mesa,
140 S.Ct. 735 (2020).....53

Hobson v. Pow,
434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....5

Horwitz v. Kirby,
197 So.3d 943 (Ala. 2015).....53

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997).....39

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... passim

Insley v. State,
591 So.2d 589 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....44

Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.,
136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998)43

Johnson v. Bredesen,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)37

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) passim

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) 37, 40, 38, 41

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)38

Jordan v. De George,
341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... 12, 17, 21, 41, 42

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....39

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 48, 52

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....5

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016).....	51
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 286 So.2d 91 (Ala. Crim. App. 1973).....	45
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	32
<i>Nunez v. Superior Oil Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	22, 32
<i>Pippin v. State</i> , 73 So. 340 (Ala. 1916).....	12, 42
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	2, 40, 41
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Sims v. Callahan</i> , 112 So.2d 776 (Ala. 1959).....	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	38, 40, 41
<i>Stahlman v. Griffith</i> , 456 So.2d 287 (Ala. 1984).....	43
<i>State v. Manley</i> , 441 So.2d 864 (Ala. 1983).....	9, 34
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	37, 40

Underwood v. Hunter,
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984) passim

United States v. Fordice,
505 U.S. 717 (1992).....36

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 54, 55

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....24

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....46

United States v. Ursery,
518 U.S. 267 (1996).....38

Useden v. Acker,
947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)22

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....25

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. U.S.,
455 F.3d. 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 51, 52

Washington v. State,
75 Ala. 582 (1884) 35, 38, 40

Worley v. Gooden,
Case No. 1051712 (Ala. Oct. 25, 2006).....30

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....50

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....50

Codes and Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1182.....13

8 U.S.C. §1227.....13

21 U.S.C. §206.....13

52 U.S.C. §10304.....11

52 U.S.C. §20504(c)(2)(C)(i).....52

52 U.S.C. §20505(a)(1)..... 16, 47

52 U.S.C. §20505(a)(2)..... 16, 47

52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(5).....52

52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(5)(A) 52, 53

52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(5)(B)53

52 U.S.C. §20508(a)(1).....54

52 U.S.C. §20508(a)(2)..... 16, 47, 54, 55

52 U.S.C. §20508(b)53

52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(1).....16

52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(2).....16

52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(2)(A)..... 47, 52, 53

Ala. Code §5-17-55(c)(1).....13

Ala Code §12-16-60(a)(4).....13

Ala. Code §12-21-162(b).....13

Ala. Code §13A-12-231	44
Ala. Code §15-22-36(a)	11
Ala. Code §15-22-36.1	11
Ala. Code §17-3-2.....	13
Ala. Code §17-3-6.....	13, 29, 43
Ala. Code §17-3-30.....	39
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1	passim
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(a)	31
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(b)(2)(c).....	31
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(c)	21, 48, 49, 51
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(c)(1).....	48
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(c)(1)-(47).....	15, 49
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(c)(21).....	49
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(c)(48).....	15, 39, 50
Ala. Code §17-3-30.1(d).....	42
Ala. Code §17-3-31	39
Ala. Code §17-3-55.....	14
Ala. Code §17-4-3(b)-(c)	14
Ala. Code §17-4-124.....	14
Ala. Code §17-4-132.....	14

Ala. Code §34-3-86(1).....13

Ala. Code §34-8A-16(a)(1).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....19

M.D. Ala. LR 83.1(k)(1).....13

U.S. Vet. App. R. Admis & Prac, Rule 7.....13

Federal Regulations

11 C.F.R. §§9428.3 *et seq.*.....54

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. IV, §46.....35

Ala. Const. art. V, §11435

Ala. Const. art. V, §13835

Ala. Const. art. VI, §15235

Ala. Const. art. VI, §160(a).....35

Ala. Const. art. VII, §173(a)13

Ala. Const. art. VIII, §177 passim

Ala. Const. art. XVI, §279 13, 29, 42

Ala. Const. art. XVIII, §284 10, 34

Ala. Const. art. XVIII, §28510

Ala. Const. of 1819 art. VI, §5.....2

Ala. Const. of 1861 art. VI, §5.....2
Ala. Const. of 1865 art. VIII, §12
Ala. Const. of 1868 art. VII, §33
Ala. Const. of 1875 art. VIII, §33

Acts

Ala. Act No. 2011-656..... 12, 36
Ala. Act No. 2017-378..... 15, 17
Ala. Act No. 2019-330..... 12, 36
Ala. Act No. 2019-513..... 15, 49

Other Authority

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* 356 (2012).....51
McElroy’s Alabama Evidence, §145.01(7) (4th ed. 1991).....12
Opinion to Hon. Jenny C. Knight, dated August 10, 1979,
A.G. No. 79-00268.....44
The Law of Libel and Slander (1898)12
